Evaluates: MAX2850MAX2850 Evaluation Kit
General Description
The MAX2850 evaluation kit (EV kit) simplifies testing
of the MAX2850’s receive and transmit performance in
802.11a applications operating in the 4.9GHz to 5.9GHz
ISM band. The EV kit provides 50Ω SMA connectors for
all RF and baseband inputs and outputs. Differential-to-
single-ended and single-ended-to-differential line drivers
are provided to convert the differential I/Q baseband
inputs and outputs to single-ended.
Features
 ● On-Board Line Driver and Voltage Reference
 ● 50Ω SMA Connectors on All RF and Baseband Ports
 ● PC Control Software Available at
19-8492; Rev 0; 3/16
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
 Quick Start
The MAX2850 EV kit is fully assembled and factory tested.
Follow the instructions in the Connections and Setup section
to test the device.
Test Equipment Required
This section lists the recommended test equipment to
verify the operation of the MAX2850. It is intended as a
guide only, with substitutions possible.
 ● MAX2850 EV kit
 ● INTF3000+ interface board
 ● 20-pin ribbon cable
 ● DC supply capable of delivering +5V and 200mA of
continuous current
 ● DC supply capable of delivering -5V and 200mA of
continuous current
 ● DC supply capable of delivering +2.85V and 500mA
of continuous current
 ● One signal source capable of generating up to 6GHz
 ● 802.11a CW I/Q waveform generator or two Agilent
33120A (or equivalent) signal generators
 ● HP8561E or equivalent RF spectrum analyzer with
minimum 100kHz to 6GHz frequency range
 ● TDS3012 or equivalent oscilloscope with 200MHz
bandwidth
 ● Agilent 33120A or equivalent digital multimeter
 ● PC laptop or tablet with Microsoft Windows XP®,
Windows® 7, 8 OS and a USB port
 ● USB-A male to USB-B male cable
Maxim Integrated  │ 3www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX2850MAX2850 Evaluation Kit
3) On the ‘Write’ page of the device control software,
enter the transmit register values shown in Table 2
into the Main and Local registers.
4) At the bottom of the MAX2850 control software, make
sure the ENABLE PIN box is set to 1 and ‘TX’ is
selected from the ‘Mode’ drop-down menu.
5) On the ‘TX’ page of the EV kit software, select the
transmitter being tested under ‘MIMO PATH’ block
and also select it under ‘VGA Settings’ block.
6) Using the ‘VGA Settings’ block, maximize the output
power by setting ‘Attenuation Entry’ to 63.
7) Click on the SEND ALL tab. At this time the supply
current for +2.85V supply is around 204mA.
8) Measure the voltage at the VCM header on the
MAX2850 and adjust R25 to get around 0.9V to 1.1V.
9) On the spectrum analyzer, the transmit output power
at 5351MHz should be around -6.5dBm.
10) The LO leakage at 5350MHz can be optimized manually
through SPI by adjusting the offset values shown in
the ‘DC Offset Corr. I’ and ‘DC Offset Corr. Q’ boxes.
11) The sideband suppression at 5349MHz can be
optimized manually through SPI by adjusting the
value in the ‘TX LO I/Q Phase’ box.
Table 1. Typical Receive Register Settings
MAIN REGISTERS LOCAL REGISTERS
ADDRESS HEX VALUE ADDRESS HEX VALUE ADDRESS HEX VALUE ADDRESS HEX VALUE
0 1EB 16 380 0 — 16 000
1 0EF 17 000 1 000 17 000
2 1C0 18 080 2 000 18 000
3 000 19 05F 3 000 19 000
4 31C 20 1EA 4 380 20 000
5 000 21 0BF 5 000 21 000
6 3E8 22 1B8 6 000 22 000
7 024 23 065 7 000 23 000
8 000 24 24F 8 1AA 24 0C4
9 3FF 25 3A8 9 114 25 12B
10 000 26 015 10 354 26 165
11 060 27 180 11 073 27 002
12 — 28 063 12 000 28 004
13 000 29 000 13 000 29 —
14 160 30 000 14 000 30 —
15 242 31 000 15 000 31 000
Maxim Integrated  │ 4www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX2850MAX2850 Evaluation Kit
Table 2. Typical Transmit Register Settings
MAIN REGISTERS LOCAL REGISTERS
ADDRESS HEX VALUE ADDRESS HEX VALUE ADDRESS HEX VALUE ADDRESS HEX VALUE
0 02F 16 380 0 — 16 000
1 0FF 17 000 1 000 17 000
2 1C0 18 080 2 000 18 000
3 000 19 05F 3 000 19 000
4 31C 20 1EA 4 380 20 000
5 000 21 0BF 5 000 21 000
6 3EB 22 1B8 6 000 22 000
7 024 23 065 7 000 23 000
8 000 24 24F 8 1AA 24 0C4
9 3FF 25 3A8 9 114 25 12B
10 000 26 015 10 354 26 165
11 060 27 180 11 073 27 002
12 — 28 063 12 000 28 004
13 000 29 000 13 000 29 —
14 160 30 000 14 000 30 —
15 242 31 000 15 000 31 000
Maxim Integrated  │ 5www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX2850MAX2850 Evaluation Kit
Figure 1. MAX2850 Hardware Connections
Maxim Integrated  │ 6www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX2850MAX2850 Evaluation Kit
Figure 2. MAX2850 Control Software—Frequency Synthesizer Page
Maxim Integrated  │ 7www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX2850MAX2850 Evaluation Kit
Figure 3. MAX2850 Control Software—TX Page
Maxim Integrated  │ 8www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX2850MAX2850 Evaluation Kit
Figure 4. MAX2850 Control Software—RX Page
Maxim Integrated  │ 9www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX2850MAX2850 Evaluation Kit
Note: Indicate that you are using the MAX2850 when contacting these component suppliers.
Component Suppliers
Component List, PCB Layout, and
Schematic
See the following links for component information, PCB
layout diagrams, and schematics.
 ● MAX2850 EV BOM
 ● MAX2850 EV PCB Layout
 ● MAX2850 EV Schematic
Ordering Information
PART TYPE
MAX2850EVKIT+ EV Kit
SUPPLIER WEBSITE
Kyocera www.americas.kyocera.com
Digi-Key www.digikey.com
National Semiconductor www.ni.com
Johnson / Cinch Connectivity Solutions www.johnsoncomponents.com
Johanson Technology www.johansontechnology.com
Sullins Corp. www.sullinscorp.com
Keystone www.keyelco.com
Maxim Integrated cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim Integrated product. No circuit patent licenses
are implied. Maxim Integrated reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time.
Maxim Integrated and the Maxim Integrated logo are trademarks of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc. © 2016 Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.  │ 10
Evaluates: MAX2850MAX2850 Evaluation Kit
Revision History
REVISION
NUMBER
REVISION
DATE DESCRIPTION PAGES
CHANGED
0 3/16 Initial release —
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim Direct at 1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim Integrated’s website at www.maximintegrated.com.